
 

 

OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA 
Notice is hereby given that the CIP Ad Hoc Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will 

hold a regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Meeting of the: 
Date /Time: 
Location: 

 

Members: 

CIP Ad Hoc Committee 

Monday, July 31, 2017   6:00 p.m. 
Council Chambers (Stoughton Police Department 2nd Floor), 321 S. Fourth St., 
Stoughton 
Tim Swadley, Pat O’Connor, Greg Jenson, Scott Truehl, Lisa Reeves, Tom Majewski, 
Regina Hirsch and Mayor Olson 

1.                         Call to order 

 

2.      Approval of the June 26, 2017 CIP Ad Hoc Committee Minutes                      

 

3. Review and approve 2018 Building Maintenance Items 

 

4.    Review and approve 2018 Equipment Replacement Items 

 

5.                          Review and approve 2018 Capital Outlay Items 

 

6. Next Meeting if needed 

 

7. Adjournment 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”  
 
NOTE:  AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL. 

 





CIP AD HOC COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
June 26, 2017 – 6:30 p.m.
Council Chambers - 321 South Fourth Street


Present:
Tim Swadley, Pat O’Connor, Greg Jenson, Scott Truehl, Lisa Reeves, Kathleen
Johnson and Mayor Olson


Others Present:
Brett Hebert, Tom Lynch, Richard MacDonald, Greg Leck, Derek Westby and Tammy
LaBorde


Absent and Excused:
Tom Majewski and Regina Hirsch


Call to Order
Swadley called the meeting to order at 6:33 p.m.


Elect Chair
Per the ordinance the Council President is the chair of the committee unless he/she
chooses to defer, Council President Swadley accepted the chair.


Elect Vice Chair
Motion by Jenson to nominate Truehl as the Vice Chair, second by O’Connor. No other
nominations were made. Truehl was unanimously elected Vice Chair.


Review and Approve 2018-2022 Capital Improvement Plan Proposals
Finance Director LaBorde presented the CIP funding summary. She explained the
items that were distributed in the packet – the proposed 2018-2022 schedule,
department requests, a list of the public works fleet, a list of the items that were
approved for the 2017 borrowing, and information related to the debt schedule.


Director Hebert provided detail on the proposed street construction projects and the
public works facility.


Director LaBorde provided an update on proposed RDA projects which will require
funding and noted that she and our consultant Gary Becker are working on additional
information.


Chief Leck provided detail on the proposed Police Department items. President
Swadley suggested that the Chief contact the school district related to the carpet that
they used which is weather resistant. He has placed the motorcycle unit on the list of
items and would use it for traffic enforcement and park patrol. He is looking at a Harley
or Zero 1. They would use the motorcycle for five or six months, March thru November.
He plans to collect testimonials from other departments. He also explained his request
for ballistic blankets and the upgrades to the county radio system.







CIP AD HOC COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
JUNE 26, 2017


Director Hebert provided background information on the items that are listed for
replacement in 2018. The proposed 4000 Lawn mower will be used for the additional
twenty acres of land that is now the city’s to mow. This includes Nordic ridge, kpw park,
and kpw frontage along 138 and 51.


Director Lynch provided background information on the 2018 requests. He stated that
the Mandt Park study is in process. He stated that he has requested funding for a study
for a Whitewater Park. There are a number of obstacles that he is encountering so he
is not certain that it will move forward.


Next Meeting
President Swadley suggested another meeting. The consensus was to plan for
Monday, July 24, 2017 at 6:00 p.m.


Adjournment
Motion by O’Connor to adjourn the meeting of the CIP Ad Hoc Committee, second by
Jenson. Motion carried unanimously 4-0. The CIP Ad Hoc Committee meeting
adjourned at 8:19 p.m.








Point Ranges Condition Description


0-20 Excellent Do not replace


21-28 Good Re-evaluate for replacement for next year's budget


29-35 Fair Qualifies for replacement this year or if M/R cost exceed 60% of cost


36+ Poor Needs priority replacement


Police Score Notes


Squad 272 48.3


Squad 274 49


Fire Score Notes


Brush Truck 7 49


Car 1 24


Public Works Score Notes


Chipper #6 52.6


This unit is undersized and has had a transmission


replacement due to being overloaded. Replacement unit wil


be a F-550 that is built to accommodate for hauling a load of


chips and pulling a chipper.


1 Ton #11 32.3 Moving into parks to replace #37


Rotary Mower #35 25


Critical piece of equipment. This unit will be 15 years old at


the time of replacement. One failure in the driveline


(gearing/driveshaft/bearings) would cause the current point


total to climb above the 36 points suggesting replecement.


Staff believes it would be prudent to replace as scheduled.


Pick-up #47 30 Moving to Parks to replace #10


2018 Fleet Replacement Point Assessment


City of Stoughton








2018 Projects
AS OF:


7/28/17 2018


2018 Project # Project Streets


Curb &


Gutter


Driveway


Apron


Sidewalks


(Replace &


New) &


Ramps Storm Water Engineering Other Parks Total 2018 Project # Project Totals Debt


Storm Water


Utility


Special


Assessments


Other Fund


Sources


Approved $395,000


Veterans Rd
Reconstruction 395,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 395,000


Veterans Rd
Reconstruction 395,000 395,000 0 0 0


Approved $306,934


Gjertson St.
Reconstruction 199,000 10,901 9,648 25,488 0 61,259 0 0 306,296


Gjertson St.
Reconstruction 306,296 260,259 0 46,037 0


Approved $180,700


Vernon St
Reconstruction 188,500 20,925 8,400 15,920 36,800 67,636 0 0 338,181


Vernon St
Reconstruction 338,181 256,136 36,800 45,245 0


Approved $52,600


Forrest Street
Reconstruction 50,300 4,017 3,156 12,912 0 17,596 0 0 87,981


Forrest Street
Reconstruction 87,981 67,896 0 20,085 0


Approved $390,000


Academy St.
Reconstruction 361,500 21,228 10,800 31,992 75,000 50,052 0 0 550,572


Academy St.
Reconstruction 550,572 411,552 75,000 64,020 0


Approved $65,000


Kristi Ln Storm
water extension 60,450 9,450 6,300 14,400 25,000 19,110 0 0 134,710


Kristi Ln Storm
water extension 134,710 79,560 25,000 30,150 0


Approved $102,000 East St. Culvert 0 0 0 102,000 0 0 0 102,000 East St. Culvert 102,000 0 102,000 0 0


Approved $256,295


EAB - Parks &
Open Space 0 0 0 0 0 256,295 0 256,295


EAB - Parks &
Open Space 256,295 256,295 0 0 0


Approved $300,000


Preventive
Maintenance 300,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 300,000


Preventive
Maintenance 300,000 300,000 0 0 0


1,554,750 66,521 38,304 100,712 238,800 215,653 256,295 0 2,471,035 2,471,035 2,026,698 238,800 205,537 0


Amount


Borrowed in


2017 1,726,334 223,500


Shortfall $300,364 $15,300


Funding Proposal


Totals Totals


7/28/2017







2018 Projects
AS OF:


7/28/17 2018


2018 Project # Project Streets


Curb &


Gutter


Driveway


Apron


Sidewalks


(Replace &


New) &


Ramps Storm Water Engineering Other Parks Total 2018 Project # Project Totals Debt


Storm Water


Utility


Special


Assessments


Other Fund


Sources


Funding Proposal


SEPARATE BORROWING
Public Works
Facility 8,300,000 8,300,000


Public Works
Facility 8,300,000 8,300,000


RDA PROJECTS


RDA Purchases 1,250,500


Phase I
Environmental 50,000


Demolition 180,000


Demolition Hwy
Trailer 500,000


Demolition new
Purchases 125,000


Demolition Public
Works Garage 200,000


Riverwalk &
Pedestrian
Bridge 475,000


Fish Ladder 400,000


Riverfront
Improvements-
Shoreline
restoration 30,000


ADA Fishing
Pier/facility 30,000


Lift Station 250,000


Bury Power
Lines - E. South
St. 400,000


East South
Street
Improvements 200,000


7/28/2017







2018 Projects
AS OF:


7/28/17 2018


2018 Project # Project Streets


Curb &


Gutter


Driveway


Apron


Sidewalks


(Replace &


New) &


Ramps Storm Water Engineering Other Parks Total 2018 Project # Project Totals Debt


Storm Water


Utility


Special


Assessments


Other Fund


Sources


Funding Proposal


TOTAL 4,090,500


7/28/2017







Total


$395,000


$306,296


$338,181


$87,981


$550,572


$134,710


$102,000


$256,295


$300,000


2,471,035


7/28/2017







Total


$8,300,000


7/28/2017







Total


7/28/2017







2018 Capital Outlay Requests by Department


Outlay Requests-Itemized


Description of Item
Vehicle


Points
Quantity Cost Total Cost Capital


(Borrowing)


Technology


Replacement


Fund


Equipment


Replacement


Fund


Building


Maintenance


Fund Capital Outlay 2018 Budget


Justification Strategic Goal Objective Number


Police Department


PSB Carpet Replacement 1st Floor 1 x 10,000 = 10,000 10,000 10,000 Replacement
PSB Carpet Replacement 2nd Floor 1 x 20,000 = 20,000 20,000 20,000 Replacement
PSB Council Chambers Ceiling tile 1 x 5,000 = 5,000 5,000 5,000 Replacement


Squad #272 48.3 1 x 35,000 = 35,000 35,000 35,000


Replacement-includes $ for upfit with


transfer equipment


Motor Patrol Unit (MC) 1 x 17,000 = 17,000 17,000 17,000


Purchase used police motorcycle


designed for traffic enforcement. Could


include hybrid or conventional motorcycle


Move to 2019 - $17,000


Squad #274 49 1 x 35,000 = 35,000 35,000 35,000


Replacement-includes $ for upfit with


transfer equipment


Ballistic Blankets 2 x 2,500 = 5,000 5,000 5,000


Designed to provide bullet resistant shield


for entering Hot Zone


Garage Heating Units 2 x 1,000 = 2,000 2,000 2,000


Replacement of both gas heating units in


4th St. side garage bays
Desktop Computers 3 x 1,000 = 3,000 3,000 3,000 Replace older desktop computers
Portable Radios 2 x 1,000 = 2,000 2,000 2,000 Spare radios for backup purposes


Cellebrite Subscription 1 x 3,000 = 3,000 3,000 3,000


Maintain digital forensics lab/possible


grant


Microwave Camera Interface 1 x 5,000 = 5,000 5,000 5,000


To direct connect traffic cameras to PD


(saves $1,200/year this way)


CAD Interface Router to County 1 x 6,000 = 6,000 6,000 6,000


Replace aged unit to provide connect to


County CAD system


Radio System Interface 1 x 10,000 = 10,000 10,000 10,000


Provide better connectivity between


multiple channels on dispatch system


Radio Programming 1 x 5,000 = 5,000 5,000 5,000


Programming to include both mobile and


dispatch center config. changes
=


Total Police Department 163,000 - 23,000 98,000 37,000 5,000 163,000


Streets Department


Bjoin Park Tennis Court Resurfacing 1 x 35,000 = 35,000 35,000 35,000


Resurface courts-Transferred from CO to


Capital
Park benches & cement pads 10 x 625 = 6,250 6,250 6,250 Bench replacement throughout parks


Skid Loader Push Box Attachment 1 x 6,000 = 6,000 6,000 6,000


Purchase new push box for snow


operations


Toro 4000 Lawn Mower 1 x 70,000 = 70,000 70,000 70,000


Bat wing mower - new addition due to


mowing of extra acreage


Chevy One-Ton Dump Truck #6 52.6 1 x 60,000 = 60,000 60,000 60,000


Upgrade to an F-550 with forestry box. A


typical one-top, as we had before, is not suited


for hauling wood chips and pulling a chipper.


Replaced transmission and hitchplate.


Chevrolet Pickup Truck #47 30 1 x 35,000 = 35,000 35,000 35,000


Replace existing and move to parks AND


removing truck #10 from fleet.
Landpride Rotory Mower #35 25 1 x 8,000 = 8,000 8,000 8,000 Replace - end of service life


Chevy One Ton Dump Truck #11 32.3 1 x 63,000 = 63,000 63,000 63,000


Moved up from 2020 to go into parks to


remove truck #37 from the fleet. Replacing


#11 in streets with an F-450 w/plow


capabilities.


7/28/2017







2018 Capital Outlay Requests by Department


Outlay Requests-Itemized


Description of Item
Vehicle


Points
Quantity Cost Total Cost Capital


(Borrowing)


Technology


Replacement


Fund


Equipment


Replacement


Fund


Building


Maintenance


Fund Capital Outlay 2018 Budget


Justification Strategic Goal Objective Number


Line Lazer Painter 1 x 11,000 = 11,000 11,000 11,000


Replacement - Partial amount from 2017-


total cost $22k


Fleet Diagnositc Tools 1 x 12,000 = 12,000 12,000 12,000


For Ford & Intl. Fleet diagnostics. Module


& Software that diagnoses engine codes.
Tommy Lift for Truck #44 1 x 1,800 = 1,800 1,800 1,800 New piece of equipment.


Transmission Jack 1 x 5,600 = 5,600 5,600 5,600


Critical tool for working on transmissions.


This item will move to new building.


Arborist #2055 1 x 1,000 = 1,000 1,000 1,000


Replacing a laptop with a Desktop to have


for office workspace.


Laptop #735 Arborist to Tablet 1 x 400 = 400 400 400


Replace Laptop with a tablet for work in


the field.


DPW Laptop #1866 1 x 1,200 = 1,200 1,200 1,200


2nd Mechanic - laptop replaced with


Desktop to have office workspace
Tuckpoint Powerhouse building 65,000 65,000


Powerhouse repair & reroof building 50,000 50,000


Total Streets Department = 431,250 228,000 2,600 60,000 121,250 19,400 316,250


Fire Department


Brush Rig 49 1 x 75,000 = 75,000 75,000 75,000 Need to replace
Car 1 Command Car 24 1 x 35,000 = 35,000 35,000 35,000 Could move - in good shape Move to 2019 - $35,000
Fire Training Rm Carpet replacement 1 x 12,500 = 12,500 12,500 12,500
Hose Washer 1 x 15,000 = 15,000 15,000 15,000 Could move to 2019 Delete - funding from 2016 in carryover
Uni-Mac Extractor 1 x 10,500 = 10,500 10,500 10,500 Could move to 2019 Move to 2019 - $10,500


Double Green Hinge System 10 x 350 = 3,500 3,500


For reduced air infiltration into overhead doors


- (See quote but note there are only 10 door


instead of 12 as shown on the quote.)


Yellow Bollard Covers w/Reflective Tape 20 x 100 = 2,000 2,000
Each side of overhead doors to improve


visibility for drivers-total of 20 bollards


North Service Entrance Door 1 x 5,500 = 5,500 5,500 5,500 Need to replace door


Total Fire Department 159,000 75,000 0 60,500 23,500 0 153,500


EMS


EMS Rooftop Unit #1 1 x 24,000 = 24,000 24,000 24,000 Repairs warrant replacement


Total EMS 24,000 - 0 0 24,000 0 24,000


Library Department


Replacement of carpet in Carnegie Room 1 x 5,000 = 5,000 5,000 5,000 Replace carpet, wall repair & paint


Computers & Peripherals 1 x 5,000 = 5,000 5,000 5,000


Exact number of items will depend on


what needs to be replaced.


Azuradisc Repair Machine 1 x 2,379 = 2,379 2,379 2,379


For repair of audio and DVD discs


includes trade-in of old machine &


shipping


North Emergency Exit Door 1 x 4,500 = 4,500 4,500 4,500


Removal of old door & frame and purchase &


installation of new door and frame. Rusting


and needs to be replaced.


7/28/2017







2018 Capital Outlay Requests by Department


Outlay Requests-Itemized


Description of Item
Vehicle


Points
Quantity Cost Total Cost Capital


(Borrowing)


Technology


Replacement


Fund


Equipment


Replacement


Fund


Building


Maintenance


Fund Capital Outlay 2018 Budget


Justification Strategic Goal Objective Number


Total Library Department = 16,879 - 5,000 2,379 9,500 0 16,879


Planning Department


Total Planning Department = 0 - 0 0 0 0 0


IT/Media Services


Network upgrades 1 x 20,000 = 20,000 20,000 20,000
Expand Camera Fleet 2 x 6,000 = 12,000 12,000 12,000 Add 2 cameras XF305-HD/SDI Move to 2019
Road Box HD System 1 x 28,000 = 28,000 28,000 28,000 HD Quality Equipment Move to 2019


Total Media Services = 60,000 - 20,000 12,000 - 28,000 60,000


Administrative Services Department


City Hall East Office Area Fan Coil Unit &


Condenser 1 x 12,000 = 12,000 12,000 12,000


Over 20 yrs old and developing repair


history
Matching Amount for Subrecipient Grant - 2 Taxi


Vans 2 x 6,700 = 13,400 13,400 13,400


Replace two minivans for taxi service -


20% of cost paid by City
Triple Station Voting Booths(8), ADA Station (4)


and Storage Stand (4) 1 x 4,780 = 4,780 4,780 4,780


Replace election booths with vendor as


recommended by County


Total Administrative Services Department = 30,180 0 18,180 12,000 0 30,180


Senior Center


Replace staff computer 2 x 1,000 = 2,000 2,000 2,000 Replacement of 2 older units


HVAC Zone Controller 1 x 20,000 = 20,000 20,000 20,000


Control system is aged and not able to be


maintained properly. Replacement is


necessary.


Total Senior Center = 22,000 2,000 0 20,000 0 22,000


Rec and Youth Center


Youth Center Main Floor Carpet Replacement 1 x 10,000 = 10,000 10,000 10,000 Need replacement to maintain facility


Whitewater Park Feasibility Study 1 x 15,000 = 15,000 15,000 15,000


Step 2 in process of determining costs &


ability to create with rec center in this


location at Mandt Park


Criddle Park Natural Playground 1 x 30,000 = 30,000 30,000 30,000


Solution to repl. Of current large climbing


structure. No cost est. but estimate $30k


to $50k. Wish to complete in 2018. Moved


from CO to Capital


Total Recreation and Youth Center = 55,000 0 0 10,000 15,000 55,000


7/28/2017







2018 Capital Outlay Requests by Department


Outlay Requests-Itemized


Description of Item
Vehicle


Points
Quantity Cost Total Cost Capital


(Borrowing)


Technology


Replacement


Fund


Equipment


Replacement


Fund


Building


Maintenance


Fund Capital Outlay 2018 Budget


Justification Strategic Goal Objective Number


TOTAL ALL DEPARTMENTS = 961,309 303,000 52,600 251,059 257,250 67,400 840,809


-89,500 -115,000


161,559 142,250
FLEET POINT ASSESSMENT Capital Outlay/Technology Fund Equip Repl Fund Bldg Maint Fund


36+ Poor (needs priority replacement) 2018 Beg Fund Bal 351,645 2018 Beg Fund Bal 100,877 2018 Beg Fund Bal 164,990


29-35 Fair (qualifies for replacement this year) Add to Fund from Surplus 200,000 add from Budget 291,500 add from Budget 100,000


21-28 Good (Re-evaluate for replacement next year) less 2018 expenses (120,000) less 2018 expenses (161,559) less 2018 expenses (142,250)


0-20 Excellent (Do not replace) Est 2018 End Fund Balance 431,645 Est 2018 End Fund Balance 230,818 Est 2018 End Fund Balance 122,740


$20,705 Remains for Capital Equipment Purchase from $400,000 borrowed
(Not included in Equipment Replacement Fund Totals)


7/28/2017







2019 Projects 2019


2019 Project # Project Streets


Curb &


Gutter


Sidewalks


(Replace &


New) &


Ramps Storm Water Engineering Other Parks Total 2019 Project # Project Totals Debt


Storm Water


Utility


Special


Assessments


Other Fund


Sources Total
S. Monroe St
Reconstruction 425,000 150,000 40,000 100,000 120,000 30,000 865,000


S. Monroe St
Reconstruction 865,000 689,000 100,000 76,000 $865,000


Lowell St
Reconstruction 210,000 60,000 10,000 15,000 35,000 15,000 345,000


Lowell St
Reconstruction 345,000 302,000 15,000 28,000 $345,000


Lincoln Ave
Pulverization 400,000 30,000 12,000 48,000 490,000


Lincoln Ave
Pulverization 490,000 473,200 16,800 $490,000


Patterson
Reconstruction 121,081 21,561 19,535 56,246 18,826 28,239 265,488


Patterson
Reconstruction 265,488 244,940 20,548 $265,488


Jackson St
Pulverization 232,000 30,000 21,000 42,000 325,000


Jackson St
Pulverization 325,000 304,600 20,400 $325,000


Grant St.
Pulverization 32,500 5,000 3,000 4,500 45,000


Grant St.
Pulverization 45,000 42,200 2,800 $45,000


Preventive
Maintenance 300,000 300,000


Preventive
Maintenance 300,000 300,000 0 $300,000


EAB-Removal &
Planting 49,595 49,595


EAB-Parks &
Open Space 49,595 49,595 0 $49,595


Friluftsliv Rec


Center in Mandt


Park 800,000 800,000


Friluftsliv Rec


Center in Mandt


Park
800,000 800,000 $800,000


Whitewater Park


800,000 800,000 Whitewater Park 800,000 800,000 0 $800,000


1,720,581 296,561 105,535 171,246 268,326 73,239 1,649,595 4,285,083 4,285,083 4,005,535 115,000 164,548 0 4,285,083


Construction of
Bus Park
Expansion-Entire
road 2,500,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,500,000


TIF 6 Project


Funding Proposal


Totals Totals


*Cost to extend Glacier Moraine Drive full length from Williams Drive to Progress Lane is $3mil less $500,000
borrowed in 2017 for stormwater aspects. Option - just improve Glacier Moraine Drive the length of NAFA
parcel as first phase would need $850,000 (in addition to $500,000 in 2017) to be done prior to 2020. The
remaining $1,650,000 would need to be earmarked for future year and prices would likely increase. This
excludes additional improvements to Williams Drive, street lighting, bike trails, and street trees.







2019 Capital Outlay Requests by Department


Outlay Requests-Itemized


Description of Item Quantity Cost Total Cost
Capital


Tech


Replacement


Fund


Equip


Replacement


Fund


Building


Maint. Fund Capital Outlay 2019 Budget
Justification


Police Department


Dodge Caravan #275 1 x 26,000 = 26,000 26,000 26,000 Replacement
Squad #270 1 x 35,000 = 35,000 35,000 35,000 Replacement
Squad #281 1 x 36,000 = 36,000 36,000 36,000 Replacement


Total Police Department = 97,000 - - 97,000 - - 97,000


Streets Department


Racetrack Park Fence 1 x 9,900 = 9,900 9,900 9,900 #2 Replacement
Norse Park Retaining Wall 1 x 26,000 = 26,000 26,000 26,000 Shore up turf/prevent damage to field
Automatic Truck Chains 6 x 2,000 = 12,000 12,000 12,000
Chevrolet Patrol Truck #17 1 x 160,000 = 160,000 160,000 160,000
John Deere Loader #22 1 x 210,000 = 210,000 210,000 210,000
V-Plow for Toolcat 1 x 3,000 = 3,000 3,000 3,000
Forklift 1 x 40,000 = 40,000 40,000 40,000
Loader Plow Blade 1 x 17,000 = 17,000 17,000 17,000 Snow Operations
Morbark Wood Chipper #38 1 x 65,000 = 65,000 65,000 65,000 Carryover from 2018
Sterile Coni Column Lifts 1 x 40,000 = 40,000 40,000 40,000
Street Foreman #1897 computer 1 x 1,000 = 1,000 1,000 1,000 Computer & Office Suite-no monitor


.
Total Streets Department = 583,900 - 1,000 532,000 - 50,900 583,900


Fire Department


Squad#5 Pierce Kenworth 1 x 650,000 = 650,000 650,000 650,000 Proposed to handle rehab functions
Rehab 1 1 X 9,500 = 9,500 9,500 9,500 If EMS gets ambulance will need
Personal Protective Equipment 1 x 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000


Total Fire Department 694,500 - - 694,500 - - 694,500


EMS


EMS Rooftop Unit #2 1 x 20,000 = 20,000 20,000 20,000 Replace rooftop unit
-


Total EMS = 20,000 - - - 20,000 - 20,000


Library Department


Exterior Painting 1 x 6,000 = 6,000 6,000 6,000 Exterior painting of building


Total Library Department = 6,000 - - - 6,000 - 6,000


7/28/2017







2019 Capital Outlay Requests by Department


Outlay Requests-Itemized


Description of Item Quantity Cost Total Cost
Capital


Tech


Replacement


Fund


Equip


Replacement


Fund


Building


Maint. Fund Capital Outlay 2019 Budget
Justification


Planning Department


2004 Ford Van 1 x 30,000 = 30,000 30,000 30,000 Replace 15yr old van with pickup truck
Chevy 1/2 ton Pickup Truck(2005) 1 x 30,000 = 30,000 30,000 30,000 Replace 14yr old pickup


Electronic Door Conversion 1 x 20,000 = 20,000 20,000 20,000


Door control systems at City Hall, FD,
EMS in place 15 yrs and replace with
system compatible to PSB


Tuck pointing at Power House 1 x 65,000 = 65,000 65,000 65,000 Building status unknown


Repair & Reroof Power House bldg 1 x 50,000 = 50,000 50,000 50,000 Building status unknown
.


Total Planning Department = 195,000 - - 60,000 20,000 115,000 195,000


IT/Media Services


Network Upgrades 1 x 20,000 = 20,000 20,000 20,000
BlueRay Duplicator 1 x 7,500 = 7,500 7,500 7,500 Upgrade to one purchased in 2004
TelVue AIO B2000 1 x 35,000 = 35,000 35,000 35,000 Provide HD Control


Total Media Services = 62,500 - - 7,500 - 55,000 62,500


Admin Services


x -


Total Administrative Services Department = 0 - - - - -


Senior Center


Total Senior Center = 0 - - - - -


Rec and Youth Center


Total Recreation and Youth Center = 0 - - - - -


TOTAL ALL DEPARTMENTS = 1,658,900 - 1,000 1,391,000 46,000 220,900 1,658,900


1,658,900


IT Fund Reserve Equip Repl Fund Bldg Maint Fund


2019 Beg Fund Bal 431,645 2019 Beg Fund Bal 230,818 2019 Beg Fund Bal 122,740


Add to IT Fund from Surplus 0 add from Budget 0 add from Budget 0


less 2019 expenses (1,000) less 2019 expenses (1,391,000) less 2019 expenses (46,000)


Est 2019 End Fund Balance 430,645 Est 2019 End Fund Balance (1,160,182) Est 2019 End Fund Balance 76,740


7/28/2017







2020 Projects 2020


2020 Project # Project Streets


Curb &


Gutter


Sidewalks


(Replace &


New) &


Ramps Storm Water Engineering Other Parks Total 2020 Project # Project Totals Debt


Storm Water


Utility


Special


Assessments


Other Fund


Sources Total
Main St
Reconstruction 200,000 200,000


Prospect St
Reconstruction 360,000 325,000 35,000 0 $360,000


Prospect St
Reconstruction 195,000 60,000 20,000 35,000 50,000 360,000


Prospect St
Reconstruction 360,000 293,000 35,000 32,000 $360,000


Randolph St
Reconstruction 145,000 45,000 37,000 40,000 28,000 295,000


Randolph St
Reconstruction 295,000 262,200 32,800 $295,000


Rowe St
Reconstruction 50,000 15,000 25,000 25,000 115,000


Rowe St
Reconstruction 115,000 99,000 16,000 $115,000


Pine St
Reconstruction 40,000 40,000 15,000 20,000 115,000


Pine St
Reconstruction 115,000 93,000 22,000 $115,000


Skinner La
Pulverization 55,000 8,000 63,000


Skinner La
Pulverization 63,000 59,800 3,200 $63,000


Harrison Ct
Pulverization 52,000 8,000 60,000


Harrison Ct
Pulverization 60,000 56,800 3,200 $60,000


Truman Rd
Pulverization 60,000 8,000 2,000 70,000


Truman Rd
Pulverization 70,000 66,000 4,000 $70,000


Holton Rd
Pulverization 100,000 10,000 10,000 120,000


Holton Rd
Pulverization 120,000 112,000 8,000 $120,000


Hillcrest
Pulverization 60,000 8,000 68,000


Hillcrest
Pulverization 68,000 64,800 3,200 $68,000


Jefferson St.
Bridge Deck 250,000 250,000 0


Preventive
Maintenance 300,000 300,000


Preventive
Maintenance 300,000 300,000 0 $300,000


NEW PARK 480,000 480,000 New Park 480,000 480,000 $480,000


1,507,000 202,000 109,000 35,000 135,000 28,000 480,000 2,496,000 2,046,000 1,886,600 35,000 124,400 0 2,046,000


Funding Proposal


Totals Totals







2020 Capital Outlay Requests by Department


Outlay Requests-Itemized


Description of Item Quantity Cost Total Cost
Capital/Other


Tech Replacement


Fund


Equip Replacement


Fund Building Maint. Fund Capital Outlay 2020 Budget
Justification


Police Department


PSB Ceiling Tile Replacement 1st flr 1 x 5,000 = 5,000 5,000 5,000 Replacement


PSB Rooftop Unit Replacement #1 1 x 25,000 = 25,000 25,000 25,000 Replacement


Squad #271 1 x 36,000 = 36,000 36,000 36,000 Replacement


Squad #276 1 x 36,000 = 36,000 36,000 36,000 Replacement


Squad #277 1 x 26,000 = 26,000 26,000 26,000 Replacement


Total Police Department 128,000 - 0 98,000 30,000 0 128,000


Streets Department


Parks - Replace Roof-Bjoin 1 x 5,000 = 5,000 5,000 5,000 Park Shelter


Parks - Replace Roof-Norse 1 x 5,000 = 5,000 5,000 5,000 Park Shelter


John Deere Tractor #28 1 x 25,000 = 25,000 25,000 25,000


Leaf Vacuum Unit #41 1 x 70,000 = 70,000 70,000 70,000 Replacing Chasis Only Stormwater fund


Leaf Vacuum Unit #42 1 x 70,000 = 70,000 70,000 70,000
Double Checking Pricing-Stormwater
Fund


Pickup Truck #2 1 x 40,000 = 40,000 40,000 40,000


Rhino Ditch Mower #43 1 x 14,000 = 14,000 14,000 14,000


Chevy Patrol Truck #7 1 x 165,000 = 165,000 165,000 165,000 Was left out of the original schedule


Chevy Patrol Truck #29 1 x 165,000 = 165,000 165,000 165,000


Admin Asst #2029 1 x 1,000 = 1,000 1,000 1,000 Computer & office suite-no monitor


Parks Supervisor #2049 1 x 1,000 = 1,000 1,000 1,000 Computer & office suite-no monitor


Total Streets Department 561,000 140,000 2,000 79,000 0 340,000 561,000


Fire Department


ParaTech Air Bag System 1 x 18,000 = 18,000 18,000 18,000


Plymovent System 1 x 71,000 = 71,000 71,000 71,000 Exhaust ventilation


Total Fire Department 89,000 - 0 89,000 0 0 89,000


EMS


0


Total EMS 0 - 0 0 0 0 0


Library Department


0


Total Library Department 0 - 0 0 0 0 0


Planning Department


Exterior Door Replacement CH 1 x 30,000 = 30,000 30,000 30,000


Window Replacement CH 1 x 125,000 = 125,000 125,000 125,000


Opera House Stage Refinishing 1 x 25,000 = 25,000 25,000 25,000


Rooftop Unit #1-west unit 1 x 30,000 = 30,000 30,000 30,000 Replacement of existing unit


Rooftop Unit #2-east unit 1 x 30,000 = 30,000 30,000 30,000 Moved from 2019 due to repair history


7/28/2017







2020 Capital Outlay Requests by Department


Outlay Requests-Itemized


Description of Item Quantity Cost Total Cost
Capital/Other


Tech Replacement


Fund


Equip Replacement


Fund Building Maint. Fund Capital Outlay 2020 Budget
Justification


City Hall Condensing Unit 1 x 6,000 = 6,000 6,000 6,000


Limited repair history & revised
maintenance practices allows move from
2018


Total Planning Department 246,000 - - - 121,000 125,000 246,000


IT/Media Services


Network Upgrades 1 x 20,000 = 20,000 20,000 20,000


Upgrade Council Chambers to HD 1 x 30,000 = 30,000 30,000 30,000 Upgrade cameras to HD


Total Media Services 50,000 - 20,000 - - 30,000 50,000


Administrative Services Department


0


Total Administrative Services Department 0 - - - - - -


Senior Center


Condensing Unit - Large #6 1 x 40,000 = 40,000 40,000 40,000 Replacement of unit


Condensing Unit - Small #5 1 x 40,000 = 40,000 40,000 40,000


Requires construction activity to remove
existing unit. Replace unit with forced air
unit. More effectively serve the area.


Replace Windows 1 x 100,000 = 100,000 100,000 100,000


Total Senior Center 180,000 - - - 80,000 100,000 180,000


Rec and Youth Center


Playground at Lowell Park 1 x 50,000 = 50,000 50,000 50,000


Replacement of playground - could
receive funding from borrowing,
development fees, grants & donations


0


Total Recreation and Youth Center 50,000 - - - - 50,000 50,000


TOTAL ALL DEPARTMENTS 1,304,000 140,000 22,000 266,000 231,000 645,000 1,304,000


IT Fund Reserve Equip Repl Fund Bldg Maint Fund


2020 Beg Fund Bal 430,645 2020 Beg Fund Bal (1,160,182) 2020 Beg Fund Bal 76,740


Add to IT Fund from Surplus 0 add from Budget 0 add from Budget 0


less 2020 expenses (22,000) less 2020 expenses (266,000) less 2020 expenses (231,000)


Est 2020 End Fund Balance 408,645 Est 2020 End Fund Balance (1,426,182) Est 2020 End Fund Balance (154,260)


7/28/2017







2021 Projects 2021


2021 Project # Project Streets Curb & Gutter


Sidewalks (Replace


& New) & Ramps


Storm


Water Engineering Other Parks Total 2021 Project # Project Totals Debt


Storm Water


Utility


Special


Assessments


Other Fund


Sources Total


Milwaukee St


Pulverization 241,250 20,000 15,000 48,750 325,000


Milwaukee St


Pulverization 325,000 307,500 17,500 $325,000


Roby Rd East


Pulverization 124,725 21,000 38,300 46,006 230,031


Roby Rd East


Pulverization 230,031 200,381 29,650 $230,031


Roby Rd West


Pulerization 180,240 38,500 91,100 77,460 387,300


Roby Rd West


Pulerization 387,300 322,500 64,800 $387,300


Moline St


Reconstruction 279,000 60,000 18,000 63,000 420,000


Moline St


Reconstruction 420,000 381,000 39,000 $420,000


W. South


Reconstruction 347,500 90,000 30,000 82,500 550,000


W. South


Reconstruction 550,000 490,000 60,000 $550,000


Preventive


Maintenance 300,000 300,000


Preventive


Maintenance 300,000 300,000 0 $300,000


0 $0


1,472,715 229,500 192,400 0 317,716 0 0 2,212,331 2,212,331 2,001,381 0 210,950 0 2,212,331


2,212,331 $2,212,331


Funding Proposal


Totals Totals


7/28/2017







2021 Capital Outlay Requests by Department


Outlay Requests-Itemized


Description of Item Quantity Cost Total Cost
Capital/Other


Tech Replacement


Fund


Equip Replacement


Fund Building Maint. Fund Captial Outlay 2021 Budget
Justification


Police Department


New Squad Car 1 x 36,000 = 36,000 36,000 36,000 New
PSB Fan Coil & Condensing Unit #5 1 x 20,000 = 20,000 20,000 20,000 Replacement
Squad #273 1 x 37,000 = 37,000 37,000 37,000 Replacement


Total Police Department 93,000 - 0 73,000 20,000 0 93,000


Streets Department


Parks-Replace Roof Pool 1 x 5,000 = 5,000 5,000 5,000


Pool Shelter-need to confirm price-seems


low
Parks-Replace Roof Veterans 1 x 5,000 = 5,000 5,000 5,000 Shelter Building
Elgin Street Sweeper #3 1 x 250,000 = 250,000 250,000 250,000 Strormwater fund
John Deere Backhoe #23 1 x 130,000 = 130,000 130,000 130,000
Wacker Road Roller #30 1 x 22,000 = 22,000 22,000 22,000
Portable Radios 1 x 70,000 = 70,000 70,000 70,000 This needs more discussion
Scagg #32 1 x 4,000 = 4,000 4,000 4,000
International 430 Bucket truck 1 x 155,000 = 155,000 155,000 155,000


Total Streets Department 641,000 250,000 0 381,000 0 10,000 641,000


Fire Department


Car 2 1 x 27,500 = 27,500 27,500 27,500
Paratech Strut Equipment 1 x 20,000 = 20,000 20,000 20,000
Personal Protective Equipment 1 x 35,000 = 35,000 35,000 35,000
Kenwood Mobile Radios 1 x 39,000 = 39,000 39,000 39,000
Total Fire Department 121,500 - 0 121,500 0 0 121,500


EMS


EMS Rooftop Unit #4 1 x 20,000 = 20,000 20,000 20,000 Replacement cost updated
Rooftop Unit Replacement #2 1 x 50,000 = 50,000 50,000 50,000


= 0
Total EMS 70,000 - 0 0 70,000 0 70,000


Library Department


Tuckpointing 1 x 5,000 = 5,000 5,000 5,000


Total Library Department 5,000 - - 0 5,000 - 5,000


Planning Department


Seal Parking Lot CH 1 x 25,000 = 25,000 25,000 25,000
Tuck Pointing CH 1 x 40,000 = 40,000 40,000 40,000


Total Planning Department = 65,000 - - - - 65,000 65,000


7/28/2017







2021 Capital Outlay Requests by Department


Outlay Requests-Itemized


Description of Item Quantity Cost Total Cost
Capital/Other


Tech Replacement


Fund


Equip Replacement


Fund Building Maint. Fund Captial Outlay 2021 Budget
Justification


IT/Media Services


Network Upgrades 1 x 20,000 = 20,000 20,000 20,000
Camera Replacement 5 x 5,000 = 25,000 25,000 25,000 Replace Cameras to XF305 - HD/SDI
Tripod Replacement 5 x 1,000 = 5,000 5,000 5,000 Replacement Tripod


Total Media Services 50,000 - 50,000 - - - 50,000


Admin Services


Total Administrative Services Department = - - - - - - -


Senior Center


Sanitary Lift Pump 1 x 15,000 = 15,000 15,000 15,000


Total Senior Center = 15,000 - - - - 15,000 15,000


Rec and Youth Center


= 0


Total Recreation and Youth Center = - - - - - - -


TOTAL ALL DEPARTMENTS = 1,060,500 250,000 50,000 575,500 95,000 90,000 1,060,500


810,500


IT Fund Reserve Equip Repl Fund Bldg Maint Fund


2021 Beg Fund Bal 408,645 2021 Beg Fund Bal (1,426,182) 2021 Beg Fund Bal (154,260)


Add to IT Fund from Surplus 0 add from Budget 0 add from Budget 0


less 2021 expenses (50,000) less 2021 expenses (575,500) less 2021 expenses (95,000)


Est 2021 End Fund Balance 358,645 Est 2021 End Fund Balance (2,001,682) Est 2021 End Fund Balance (249,260)


7/28/2017







2022 Projects 2022


2022 Project # Project Streets Curb & Gutter


Sidewalks


(Replace & New)


& Ramps Storm Water Engineering Other Parks Total 2022 Project # Project Totals Debt


Storm Water


Utility


Special


Assessments


Other Fund


Sources Total


Academy St


Reconstruct 347,500 90,000 30,000 0 82,500 0 0 550,000


Academy St


Reconstruct 550,000 490,000 0 60,000 0 $550,000


Bickley Ct


Pulverize 155,000 10,000 5,000 0 30,000 0 0 200,000


Bickley Ct


Pulverize 200,000 192,500 0 7,500 0 $200,000
Riverside


Cemetery -


Resurface 120,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 120,000


Riverside


Cemetery -


Resurface 120,000 120,000 0 0 0 $120,000


Harding/Grant


Pulverize 172,000 10,000 5,000 0 33,000 0 0 220,000


Harding/Grant


Pulverize 220,000 212,500 0 7,500 0 $220,000


Wilson


Pulverize 274,500 15,000 8,000 0 52,500 0 0 350,000


Wilson


Pulverize 350,000 338,500 0 11,500 0 $350,000


Fourth St


Pulverization 155,000 10,000 5,000 0 30,000 0 0 200,000


Fourth St


Pulverization 200,000 192,500 0 7,500 0 $200,000


Preventive


Maintenance 300,000 300,000


Preventive


Maintenance 300,000 300,000 0 0 0 $300,000


0


1,524,000 135,000 53,000 0 228,000 0 0 1,940,000 1,940,000 1,846,000 0 94,000 0 1,940,000


1,940,000 $1,940,000


Funding Proposal


Totals Totals


7/28/2017







2022 Capital Outlay Requests by Department


Outlay Requests-Itemized


Description of Item Quantity Cost Total Cost
Capital/Other


Tech


Replacement


Fund


Equip


Replacement


Fund


Building Maint.


Fund Capital Outlay 2022 Budget


Justification


Police Department


Squad #272 1 x 37,000 = 37,000 37,000 37,000 Replace based on usage/evaluation
Squad #274 1 x 37,000 = 37,000 37,000 37,000 Replace based on usage/evaluation


PSB Exhaust Fan Units 1 x 4,000 = 4,000 4,000 4,000
Move from 2019 due to limited repair
history & revised maint. Practices


PSB Exterior Lighting Replacement 1 x 5,000 = 5,000 5,000 5,000 Delay from 2020 - not need replacing yet


PSB Window Replacement 1 x 30,000 = 30,000 30,000 30,000 Delay from 2020 - not need replacing yet


Total Police Department 113,000 0 0 74,000 39,000 0 113,000


Streets Department


John Deere 570A Grader #20 1 x 125,000 = 125,000 125,000 125,000
Bobcat Skid Steer S630 #40 1 x 55,000 = 55,000 55,000 55,000
Enclosed Trailer #45 1 x 3,500 = 3,500 3,500 3,500
GMC 1 ton #8 1 x 32,000 = 32,000 32,000 32,000
Mechanic Laptop #2089 1 x 1,200 = 1,200 1,200 1,200


Total Streets Department 216,700 0 1,200 215,500 0 0 216,700


Fire Department


Portable Radios 1 x 70,000 = 70,000 70,000 70,000
Ladder 4 replacement 1 x 1,000,000 = 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000


Total Fire Department 1,070,000 0 0 1,070,000 0 0 1,070,000


EMS


EMS Rooftop Unit #3 1 x 20,000 = 20,000 20,000 20,000
Food Pantry Front Doors 1 x 15,000 = 15,000 15,000 15,000 Replace front doors


0
Total EMS 35,000 0 0 0 35,000 0 35,000


Library Department


0


Total Library Department 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


7/28/2017







2022 Capital Outlay Requests by Department


Outlay Requests-Itemized


Description of Item Quantity Cost Total Cost
Capital/Other


Tech


Replacement


Fund


Equip


Replacement


Fund


Building Maint.


Fund Capital Outlay 2022 Budget


Justification


Planning Department


0


Total Planning Department 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


IT/Media Services


Network Upgrades 1 x 20,000 = 20,000 20,000 20,000
Production Truck Replacement 1 x 45,000 = 45,000 45,000 45,000 90,000


Total Media Services 65,000 0 20,000 45,000 0 45,000 110,000


Administrative Services Department


0


Total Administrative Services Department 0 0 0 0 0 0


Senior Center


0 0


Total Senior Center 0 0 0 0 0 0


Rec and Youth Center


Playground at Norse Park 1 x 50,000 = 50,000 0 50,000 50,000


Replacement of playground - could
receive funding from borrowing,
development fees, grants & donations


Total Recreation and Youth Center 50,000 0 0 0 50,000 50,000


TOTAL ALL DEPARTMENTS = 1,549,700 0 21,200 1,404,500 74,000 95,000 1,594,700


IT Fund Reserve Equip Repl Fund Bldg Maint Fund


2022 Beg Fund Bal 358,645 2022 Beg Fund Bal (2,001,682) 2022 Beg Fund Bal (249,260)


Add to IT Fund from Surplus 0 add from Budget 0 add from Budget 0


less 2022 expenses (21,200) less 2022 expenses (1,404,500) less 2022 expenses (74,000)


Est 2022 End Fund Balance 337,445 Est 2022 End Fund Balance (3,406,182) Est 2022 End Fund Balance (323,260)


7/28/2017







CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS


Year Streets Curb & Gutter
Sidewalks


(Replace & New) Storm Water Engineering Other Parks Total


2018 1,554,750 66,521 100,712 238,800 215,653 256,295 0 2,471,035


2018 DPW 0 0 0 0 0 8,300,000 0 8,300,000


2019 1,720,581 296,561 105,535 171,246 268,326 73,239 1,649,595 4,285,083


2020 1,507,000 202,000 109,000 35,000 135,000 28,000 480,000 2,496,000


2021 1,472,715 229,500 192,400 0 317,716 0 0 2,212,331


2022 1,524,000 135,000 53,000 0 228,000 0 0 1,940,000


TOTAL 7,779,046 929,582 560,647 445,046 1,164,695 8,657,534 2,129,595 21,704,449


Year


Capital
(Borrowing)


Technology
Replacement


Equipment
Replacement


Building
Maintenance Fund Capital Outlay 2018 Budget


2018 303,000 52,600 251,059 257,250 67,400 840,809


2019 - 1,000 1,391,000 46,000 220,900 1,658,900


2020 140,000 22,000 266,000 231,000 645,000 1,304,000


2021 250,000 50,000 575,500 95,000 90,000 1,060,500


2022 - 21,200 1,404,500 74,000 95,000 1,594,700


TOTAL 693,000 146,800 3,888,059 703,250 1,118,300 6,458,909








2017 2018


PW - Streets Chevrolet Pickup Truck #47 $35,000 $36,050


PW - Streets Chevrolet One Ton Dump Truck #6 $60,000 $61,800


PW - Parks Toro 4000 Lawn Mower 12 ft $70,000 $72,100


PW - Streets Chevrolet One Ton Dump Truck #11 $63,000 $64,890


$228,000 $234,840


2017 2018


PW - Streets Landpride Rotory Mower #35 $8,000 $8,240


PW - Streets Skid Loader Push Box Attachment $6,000 $6,180


PW - Streets Line Lazer Painter $22,000 $22,660


Fleet Diagnostic Scan Tool $12,000 $12,360


PW - Parks Tommy Lift for Truck #44 $1,800 $1,854


Fleet Transmission Jack 5,600$ $5,768


$55,400 $57,062


Annual Market Increase 3%


Potential Savings Ordering Equipment in 2017 for 2018


State Contract


Competative Bids


Totals


Total Savings $6,840


$1,662


Totals


Total Savings


Total Potential Savings $8,502









